Do not have, in their records, a checking account with an identified financial institution for the receipt 

of proceeds;  

b.  Do not have their registration details updated; or  

c.  Have their shares blocked, the amount shall remain available and shall not give rise to any 

adjustment, monetary correction or interest, for a period of 365 (three hundred and sixty-five) days 

counted from the date on which the amounts are made available. 

vi. For shareholders subject to the conditions set forth in item v, in order to obtain the release of this amount 

in their favor, the shareholder must follow the procedures below, as applicable: